ORDER NO. 5 @@5

ENTERED MAY 06 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 257
In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY, ORDER
2013 Annual Power Cost Update.
DISPOSITION: STIPULATIONS ADOPTED

I INTRODUCTION

On October 24, 2012, Idaho Power Company filed its 2013 Annual Power Cost Update
(APCU) application. The APCU is composed of two elements—an “October Update”
and a “March Forecast.” The October Update contains the company’s forecasted net
power supply expense reflected on a normalized unit basis for an April through March
test period. The March Forecast contains the company’s net power supply expense based
on updated actual forecasted conditions.

Under the terms of Order No. 10-091, Idaho Power allocates the APCU revenue
requirement to customer class based on the total generation-related revenue requirement
approved in the company’s last general rate case. The company adjusts its base rates to
reflect changes in revenue requirements related to the October Update, while the rates
resulting from the March Forecast are listed on Schedule 55. The rates associated with
the October Update and the March Forecast become effective on June 1 of each year.

A prehearing conference was held on November 16, 2012. Parties appearing were Idaho
Power, the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and the Citizens’ Utility
Board of Oregon (CUB).

On October 24, 2012, Idaho Power filed testimony regarding its October Update
proposed rates. The overall revenue impact of the 2012 October Update compared to the
2011 October Update is a 5.17 percent increase.

On January 25, 2013, the parties filed a partial stipulation relating to the October Update.
In their stipulation the parties settled all issues relating to the October Update (October
Settlement). The stipulation is attached to this order as Appendix A.



ORDER NO. ‘[]'5 1

On March 22, 2013, Idaho Power filed testimony regarding its March Forecast proposed
rates. The overall revenue impact of the combined October Settlement and March
Forecast is an increase of about $2.9 million, or 6.03 percent.’

On April 18, 2013, the parties filed a second partial stipulation resolving all issues
relating to the March Forecast and an explanatory brief in support of both stipulations.
Also on April 18, 2013, Idaho Power filed a motion for the admission into evidence of its
pre-filed testimony and exhibits. The second partial stipulation is attached to this order
as Appendix B.

I1. THE STIPULATIONS
A. October Update

In its October Update, Idaho Power updates the following variables: loads, fuel prices,
transportation costs, maintenance rates, heat rates, and forced outage rates for thermal
plants. The test period for the 2013 October Update was April 2013 through March 2014
and included plant capacities for all company owned resources and updates sales and load
forecast. The 2013 October Update specifically accounts for changes in natural gas and
coal prices, generation, and expenses related to contracts entered into pursuant to the
Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act of 1978 (PURPA) and the addition of the costs and
benefits associated with the Langley Gulch power plant and Neal Hot Springs geothermal
purchased power agreement (PPA).

Staff and CUB served discovery on Idaho Power and thoroughly investigated the
company’s filing. When responding to discovery, Idaho Power revised its exhibits to
include an additional year of hydro-generation that had been inadvertently omitted from
the original filing. As a result of that correction, the cost per unit dropped from $23.41
per MWh to $23.34 per MWh.

The parties agreed to adjust Idaho Power’s filing to include only six months (October
2013 — March 2014) of the Dynamis PURPA contract. That adjustment reduced the
estimated Total Net Power Supply Expenses by $3 million on a total system basis.

The parties agreed that Idaho Power’s allocation methodology conforms to that adopted
in Order No. 10-091. The result of the agreed upon adjustment reduces the Oregon share
of APCU revenues from $2.5 million to $2.4 million.

The parties also agreed that Idaho Power’s method of repricing PURPA contracts
executed in Idaho to reflect Oregon’s non-levelized methodology is reasonable.

! The $2.9 million increase reflects the $3.7 associated with the 2013 APCU, less the $0.8 million currently
included in Oregon customers’ rates refated to the 2012 APCU.

2

@37



==

ORDER NO.

B. March Forecast

In its March Forecast, [daho Power estimated the expected net power supply expense for
the upcoming water year—April 2013 through March 2014. This estumate included
updates for the following variables: fuel prices, transportation costs, wheeling expenses,
planned and forced outages, heat rates, forecast of normalized sales and loads updated for
significant changes since the October update, forecast hydro generation, wholesale power
purchase and sale contracts, forward price curve, PURPA expenses, and the Oregon state
allocation factor. In this year’s filing, the only variables that had changed since the
October Update were (1) fuel prices; (2) the forecast of hydro conditions from the
Northwest River Forecast Center; (3) known power purchases and surplus sales resulting
from the company’s Risk Management Policy; (4) the forward price curve; and (5)
PURPA contract expenses.

Idaho Power calculated a cost per unit for the March Forecast of $25.49 per MWh, which
is $4.66 per MWh more than last year’s unit cost of $20.83 per MWh. Combining the
price per unit from the October Settlement and the March Forecast resulted in a cost per
unit of $25.37 per MWh. The overall proposed revenue impact of the combined rate is an
increase of about 6.03 percent, or $2.9 million.

The parties agreed that the calculation of the agreed upon cost per unit rate is correct and
conforms to the methodology adopted in Order No. 08-238.

The parties agree that Idaho Power’s allocation methodology conforms to that adopted by
the Commission in Order No. 10-191.

The parties agree that the existing and past practice of repricing Idaho Power’s levelized
PURPA contracts to reflect Oregon’s non-levelized requirements is reasonable.

The parties agree that the rates agreed to by the terms of their stipulation should be made
effective on June 1, 2013.

III. JOINT EXPLANATORY BRIEF
In their brief the parties describe the process and explain the two stipulations.

Regarding the October Update, they note that the primary drivers of the increased net
power supply expenses were the removal of the Hoku special contract, the inclusion of
the Neal Hot Springs PPA, lower electricity market prices (resulting in less revenue from
off-system sales), reduced hydro generation due to lower stream flows, and a reduction in
the Company’s system load.

Regarding the March Forecast, they note that fuel prices were updated to reflect changes
in forecasted natural gas and coal costs, the hydro update reflected forecasts that are
significantly lower than last year’s. The decreased hydro forecast resulted in higher
variable power supply expenses. The March Forecast also included reduced PURPA

foy



6

o

ORDERNO. 15 1

expenses that are the result of Idaho Power removing five PURPA contracts from its
model.

The parties note that it is this Commission’s practice to approve a stipulation if it is an
appropriate resolution of the issues in a case and results in just and reasonable rates.
Here, the parties agree that the agreed upon cost per unit rate was correctly calculated
using the methodology approved in Order No. 08-238. The parties also agree that the
company’s proposed rate spread conforms to the methodology approved in Order No. 10-
191.

IV.  DISCUSSION

As described in their joint brief, the parties conducted extensive discovery and review of
Idaho Power’s filings. The rate calculations and proposed rate spread conforms to the
methodologies approved in prior orders. Following our review, we find that the resulting
rates are just and reasonable, and that the parties’ stipulations should be adopted. Idaho
Power’s motion for the admission of the pre-filed testimony and exhibits 1s granted.

V. ORDER
IT [S ORDERED that the st1pu1at10ns by and between Idaho Power Company, the Staff

of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
attached as Appendices A and B are adopted.

Made, entered, and effective MAY 9 ¢ 2013

/( 14 A Nl ire—

Susgu K Ackerman

' StephenM Bloom
Commissioner

Ap :st,;;ehegﬁng or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A
request f‘oﬁ?&ﬁ g&m%conﬂderatlon must be filed with the Commission within 60 days

of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the
proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing
a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through
183.484.



-_—

ORDERNO. 93" 6 6

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
2 UE 257
3
4 In the Matter of:
PARTIAL STIPULATION
5 idaho Power Company’s 2013 Annual
FPower Cost Update
6
7 This Partial Stipulation resolves all issues among the parties to this Partial Stipulation
8 relatedto Idaho Power Company’s (“ldahc Power” or “Company”) October Update component
9  of the 2013 Annual Power Cost Update (*APCU"”} filed pursuant to Order No. 08-238." The
10  APCU updates the Company’s net power supply expense and results in new rates, to be
11 effective June 1, 2013.
12 PARTIES
13 1. The parties to this Partial Stipulation are Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
14 Oregon {“Staif’), the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (“CUB?} and idaho Power (together, the
15 “Stipulating Parties”).
16 BACKGROUND
17 2. Pursuant to Order No. 08-238, Idaho Power annually updates its net power
18 supply expense included in rates through an automatic adiustment clause, the APCU. The
1€ APCU is comprised of two componenis—an “October Update” and a “March Forecast” The
20 October Update contains the Company’s forecasted net power supply expense reflected on a
21 normalized unit basis for an April through March test period. The March Forecast contains the
22 Company’s net power supply expense based upon updated actual forécaéted conditions.
23 Pursuant to Order No. 10-191% the Gompany allocates the APCU revenue requirement to
24 | o
Y Re Idaho Power Company's Application for Authority to implement a Fower Cost Adjustment
25  Mechanism, Docket UE 195, Order No. 08-238 (Apr. 28, 2008).
% Re Idaho Power Company’s 2010 Annual Power Cost Update, Dockst UE 214, Order No. 10-191
26
(May 24, 2010).
Page 1 -~ PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 14



[co BN« B ) & B - S & B b B

g ;bW N O

17
18
19
20

ORDERNO. 9% 468

individual custamer classes on the basis of the total generation-related revenue requirement
apioroved in the Company’s last general rate case, instead of the previous equal cents per
kWh approved in Order No. 08-238. Order No. 10-191 aiso directs the Company to adjust its
base raies to reflect changes in revenue requirement related to the October Update, while the
rates resulting from the March Forecast are listed on Schedule 55. The rates associated with
the October Update and the March Forecast beceme effective on June 1 of each year.

3. On October 24, 2012, Idaho Power filed testimony and exhibits for the 2013
APCU (“2013 October Update”).” Pursuant to Order No. 08-238 the 2013 October Update
updated the following variables: loads, fuel prices, transportation costs, maintenance rates,
heat rates, and forced outage rates for thermal plants.* The test period for the 2013 O&iober
Update was April 2013 through March 2014 and included updated plant capacities for all
Company owned resources and updated sales and load forecast.® The 2013 October Update
specifically accounted for changes in natural gas and coal prices, generation and expenses
refated to contracts entered into pursuant to the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978
(“PURPA™, and the addition of the cosis and benefits associated with the Langley Gulch
power plant and Neal Hot Springs geothermal PPA.®

4, The 2013 October Update resulted in a cost per unit of $23.41 per megawaft-
hour (“MWH").” This represents an increase of $3.94 per MWh over last year's October

Update.®

21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2

® See ldaho Power/100 — 107.
* ldaho Power/100, Wright/2.
® ldaho Power/100, Wright/2.
® |daho Power/100, Wright/2-3.
7 ldaho Power/100, Wright/s.
% Idaho Power/100, Wright/8.

-  PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 14



0w o -~ G O kAW N =

= A A e wa
g W N s O

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

ORDERNO. 1% 188

5. The 2013 October Update also included the Company's proposed method of
allocation, which was consistent with the revenue spread methodology approved by the
Commission in Order No. 10-191.°

6. On October 31, 2012, CUB filed its Notice of Infervention. On November 16,
2012, Administrative Law Judge {"ALJ"} Lisa Hardie held a prehearing conference at which
the parties to Docket UE 257 agreed upon a procedural schedule that would allow the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon (*Commission”) to issue an order on Idaho Power's 2013 APCU
prior to June 1, 2013."

7.” Staff and CUB served discovery on ldaho Power and conducted a thorough
investigation of the 2013 October Update. When responding to discovery, the Company |
revised Exhibits 101, 105 and 106 te include an additioral year of hydro generation that was
inadvertently omitted from the criginal filed computations. The criginal fifing made on October
24, 2012, included 83 years of hydro generation and should have included the 84 years of
hydro data. As a result of this correction, the cost per unit on Exhibit 105 dropped from
$23.41 per MWh to $23.34 per Myh.

8. On January 11 and 16, 2013, the Stipulating Parties conducted two settlement
conferences. As a resulf of these discussions, the parties agreed to the settlement reflected
below.

9. This Partial Stipulation, presented on behalf of all parties to the docket, resolves

all issues in the docket related fo the 2013 October Update filed on October 24, 2012,

25
26

Page 3

? |daho Power/100, Wright/12; Idahe Power/108.

° Re Idabo Power Company's 2012 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 242, Prehearing
Conference Memorandum at 1 (Nov. 16, 2012}

- PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 14




O D 0 N 3, AW N -

o J S N O i U Ut (i S
SO 0 N B W N,

21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 4

ORDERNO. 1% 166

AGREEMENT

10. Subject to the adjustments discussed below, the Stipulating Parties agree that
the Company’s 2013 October Update was calculated in conformance with the methodology
adopted by the Commission in Order No. 08-238.

11. The Stipulating Parties agree to adjust the Company’s filed 2013 October Update
to include only 8 months (October 2013 — March 2014) of the Dynamis PURPA contract.
Attachment 1 to this Partial Stipulation contains the re-dispatch of the AURQORA simulation
model that includes all 84 years of hydro generation as well as only the inclusion of 6 months
of the Dynamis PURPA contract. This adjustment reduces the filed Total Net Power Supply
Expenses (*NPSE"), including PURPA, to $325.2 million, a decrease of $3 millich on a total
system basis. Aftachment 1 and Attéchment 2 1o this Partial Stipulation present the results of
these caiculations.

12. The Company will file its March Forecast consistent with the schedule adopted
by ALJ Hardie on November 18, 2012. Staff and CUB reserve the right to challenge ali
elements of the March Forecast and will do so in accordance with the schedule adopted by
Al.J Hardie on November 16, 2012.

13. The Stipulating Parties agree ihat the Company’s allocation methodology
conforms to that adopted by the Commission in Order No. 10-191. The results of this
allocation are set forth in Attachment 3 to this Partial Stipulation. The result of the agreed
upon adjustment changes the Qregon share of APCU revenues from $2.5 million to $2.4
miflion, a reduction of nearly $100,000.

14. For purposes of this Partial Stipulation, the Stipuiating Parties agree that idaho
Power's method of repricing PURPA confracts executed in Idaho fo reflect Oregon's non-
levelized methodology is reasonable.

15. The Stipulating Parties agree to submit this Partial Stipulation to the Commission

and request that the Commission approve the Parlial Stipulation as presented. The

- PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 14



O @ O~ @ M B W N -

%3 o) N N [\%] N k. Y — - - — - — ko —_
43 P O3 MY -_ [es] [{e (3] ~ [o>) &)} fLN w [h% - o

26

Page 5

orperNo. 18 168

Stipulating Parties agree that the adjustments and the rates resulting from the Partial
Stipulation are fair, just, and reasonable.

16. This Partia! Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as
evidence pursuant o OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Stipulating Parties agree to support this
Partial Stipulation throughout this proceeding and any appeal, (if necessary) provide
witnesses to sponsor this Partial Stipulation at the hearing, and recommend that the
Commission issue an order adopting the settlemenis contained herein.

17.  If this Partial Stipulation is challenged, the Stipulaiing Parties agree that they will
continuemto support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Partial Stipulation. The
Stipulating Patties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising issues
that are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Partial Sﬁpulation.

18. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Partial Stipulation as an integrated
document. If the Commission rejects all or any material part of this Partial Stipulation, or adds

any material condition to any final order that is not consistent with this Partiai Stipulation, each

~ Stipulating Party reserves its right, pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(S), to present evidence

and argument on the record in suppert of the Partial Stipulation or {o withdraw from the Partial
Stipulation. Stipulating Parties shall be entitled fo seek rehearing or reconsideration pursuant
to OAR 860-001-0720 in any manner that is consistent with the agreement embodied in this
Partial Stipulaﬁon.

19. By entering into this Partial Stipulation, no Stipulating Party shall be deemed to
have approved, admitted, or consented io the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed
by any other Stipulating Party in arriving at the terms of this ‘Partial Stipulation, other than
those specifically identified in the body of this Partial Stipulation. No Stipulating Party shall be

deemed to have agreed that any provision of this Partial Stipulation is appropriate for

- PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 14



)

ORDERNO. 13 4

—

resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this Partial

2 Stipulation.
3 20. This Partial Stipulation may be executed in countﬁrparts and each signed
4  counterpart shal! cc}nsﬂtut@ an origi nal document.
5 This Partial Stipulation is entered |nto by each Stipulating Party on the date entered belo ow
6 such Stipulating Party’s signature.
7
8 STAFF ‘
? By /4/( ?& C«,L_/\w (a:ﬁ?vf’\@b
,10 Date: / ?’&’// { 3
11
12 IDAHO POWER - - CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD O? OREGON
13 o | - |
- By : By:
14 :
: Date:_ - - Date:
15 :
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page6 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 14



5

ORDERNO. 13 1

1 resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this F’arﬁal
Stipulation.

20. This Partial Stipulation may be executed in counterparis and each signed

LN

counterpart shall constitute an original document.
This Partial Stipuiation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on tha date entered below

such Stipulating Party's signature.

STAFF

0w Lo~ 3

By:

10

Date:

11
12 CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

13
By:

14

Date:

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 8§ - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 14



ORDER NO.. ﬂ% 168

1 resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this Partial

2 Stipulation.
3 20. This Partial Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
4 counterpart shall constitute an original document.
5 This Partial Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below
6§ such Stipulating Party’s signafure.
7
8 STAFF
9
By:
10
Date:
11
12 IDAHO POWER CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
13 ) i /{/ / s
y: v :
b Date: Datec:/ (~Zas- s 3
15 :
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Pége 6 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX A

Page 8 of 14



ORDERNO. 9% 1/¢8

Docket UE 257

Attachment 1
to

Partial Stipulation

January 25, 2013

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 14



#1301 98ed

V XTANAddV

Attachment 1 to Partial Stipulation ldaho Power/101

Wright/1
IPCO POWER SUPPLY COSTS FOR APRIL 2013 » MARCGH 2014 NORMALIZED LOADS OVER 84 WATER YEAR CONDITIONS
AVERAGE
Aprlt May June by Auaust September Dctober Novamber December Janusry February Margh Annual
Hydroslectric Generation (Mwh) 856,185.7 954,893.9 899,010.8 G74804.0 507.197.1 539,308.3 551,515.6 4645,786.1 673,443.5 756,7885 827.276.0 639,201.9 8,545168.3
Bridgar
Energy (MWh) ’ 162,670,8 230,366.0 257 4032 405,810.8 432,422.7 389,456,7 385,004,2 304,476.2 403,120.6 355,608.3 278,975.5 284,580.0 3,880,281.0
Cost {3 x 1060} $ 38824 $ 54510 $ 60413 § 906918 ¢ gE319 ¢ 87820 & 88721 & 88339 & 00289 $ 83772 % 58768 % 6,802.1 § 81,2402
SBoardman
Energy (Wivh) 13,1127 9,864.4 28,221.6 49,360.7 41,5785 40,182.0 41,0884 40,0845 40,560.5 17,325.8 13,264.0 14,382.5 340,085.5
Cost (8 x 1000) 3 3028 § 2204 % 8182 & 8455 8 880 § 8385 § 8582 % 8374 $ 482 § 5614 § 4469 ¥ 4881 § 73T
Valmy
Energy (Mwn} 209133 39,380.5 50,467.4 BE,817.5 1034738 78,021.8 69,860.2 70,6157 796824 854827 52,308.% 48,8654 T72,8032
Cast ($ x 1000) 5 76t 8 14088 & 18177 § 34412 5 36747 § 28064 S 20385 § 28418 % 29401 % 26221 § 29078 % 18678 & 29,0548
Langlay Sulch
Ensrgy (Mwh) 93,700.8 88.A476.7 £88,377.1 1353117 140,534.0 114,808.7 17,0780 114,684.3 122,921.4 107, 668.8 78,2571 80,8817 1,282,305.4
Cost{ x 1000} 3 30060 § 28871 % 28006 % £4808 % 48622 % 38942 § 38940 § 4813.0 $ 51451 § 46269 3 34088 % 34085 % 472178
Danskin
Energy (MWh) - - - 1,755.0 1,097.9 83 B " 1.7 - - . 2,862.8
Cost ($ x 1000} § - % - % - % 913 § 568 % o4 $ - % -3 01 $ L 1 - % -3 148.6
Fixed Capacity Charge - Gas Transportation (% x 1000} $ 668 § 4762 % 4762 % 4984 § 4998 § 844 B 4813 & 7882 % 7EO6 & TELR § 7i41 § 08§ 7,418
Total Cost ] 466.8 § 4782 ¢ 4762 & 5898 § o566 § 4848 & 4813 & 7382 3 7597 S 708§ Y141 § 7608 & 7.267.2
Berneit Mountain
Energy (MWh) - - - . - - - - - - - - - O
Cost (§ x 10003 & - % - s - % - ] - 8 - 3 - -8 - 8 -3 - % - % - %
Purchased Power {Sxcluding C8PP) o
Market Energy {Mwh) 566.4 2,760,9 34,2228 146,478.8 145,408.8 37,2881 &8 44.5 14,887.7 14,181.0 72.9 158.5 B98083.4 Py
Contact Energy (MWh) 48,687.5 43.823.3 43,472.0 48,370.2 44,5927 40,055.4 45,5410 51,5%8.6 53.680.7 35,954.2 44,9842 46,915.5 550,569.3 )
Total Enargy Excl, CSPP (Myvh) 47,253.9 49,5084.2 77,6948 192,848.1 489,999 5 77336 45,5478 51,5811 68.568.8 54,1382 45,037.2 47,071.0 94,6587
Market Cost {$ x 1300} $ 238 5 1268 & 18777 § 12,4588 § 11,8688 3 29210 % a3 & 240 § 7g1e § 6505 § 3t 8 67 % 30,5831 CZ)
Contract Cost {( x 1000 ¥ 24871 % RA7SS B 3,623 § 40250 § 28997 % 28667 § 33048 4 436823 & 45258 § 27108 § 83100 3 288590 & 38,7584 2
Total Cost Excl. CSPR ( § x 1000} $ 24807 $° 26081 § G,0400 § 16,4808 § 15,5698 3§ 58877 § 33051 % 43542 & 53187 8§ 33811 ¢ 33131 § 257286 § 74.289.68
Surplus Sales
Energy (Miwh} 345,257.1 3632308 201,788.8 21,4212 14,650.2 1834190 366,384.4 219,301.3 141,813.8 158,048.2 39,9408 380,047.4 27553150 ==
Revenue Including Transmission Costs ($ x 1000) $  1MoBe0 § 118083 § 648858 $ 9817 3 7415 $ 74777 & 17,754.0 § 108474 3 84887 & 71708 & 45272 154440 & 1125365 2ol
Transmission Cosls (3 x 1000) % 3453 § 3832 % 2018 % 214 % 47§ 1834 & 36684 § 219.3 ¢ 1448 & 1580 3 Je9 $ 3800 % 2.755.3 Rocgt
Revenus Excluding Transmission Gosts (§ x 000} % 10,7427 § 11,6281 § 62887 9803 § TIB8 $ 72243 § 17,3876 § 103278 § 83568 3 7M29 5 14,1872 $ 1508390 § 108,680.2
Net Power Supply Costs {8 x 1000) 3 837 % 1,6588 $ 10,7043 & 10688 % 34,2382 % 15,3498 % Lre22 & 118810 % 15,8928 § 1320835 § 24801 § 10238 § 1428289




ORDER NO. 1.

Docket UE 257

Attachment 2
to

Partial Stipulation

January 25, 2013

APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 14



Hydroelostie Genstation {Mivh)

Bridger
Energy {MWh)}
Cost{$ x 1000) 3

Boardrran
Energy (MW}
Cost {§ x 1000) 5

Valtny
Enargy (Whj
Cost (§ % 1000) 3

Langlay @Guleh
Ensrgy (MWh)
Goat (3 x 1000) 3

Danskin
Energy (MwWh)
Cost ($ x 1000} $
Fixel Capaclly Charge - Gas Transportation (§x 1600} §
Total Cost §

Bennett Mountain
Ensray (Myvi)
Cost ($ x 1000} §

Purchassd Power {Excluding CSPP)
Market Enargy (M)
Gontraet Energy (MwWh)
Total Energy Exdl, CSPP (MwWh)

Market Cost {5 % 10003 3
Confract Sost ($ x 1600} 5
Total Gost Exal. CBPP (& x 1000} 3

Surplus Sles
Enatgy (MAH)
Reverue Insluding Transmission Costs {5 x 1000) 5
Transmission Costs (§ x 1000) §
Revenue Excluding Transmission Coets {3 x 1000) $

Heky First Bloek Revenues

Net Hedges
Energy (MWhH)

Cosi($ X 1000) 5
Net Powsr Bupply Costs (3 x 10003 L
PURPA ($ % 1000} 5
Total Net Power Supply Expanse ($ x 1000) 4

Sales at Sustomer Levet dn 000 MWH)

Hours in oath

Unit Cost / Mv/H (for PCAM}

Prives. Usedin Purchased Pows
Heavy Load

Portion of Purchased Power considered HL F
Purchased Power HL Price

o dove:

Portion of Surpius Sales considerad HE. Sural
Surplys Sales HL Price

V XIAONHddY

P10 g1 23ed

Light Load
Portion af Purchased Power considersd LL P
Purchased Power Li. Price

Portten of Surplus Sales considered 1 Surpl
Surplus Sales LL Price

el
856,168.7

152,970.8
3,662.4

31127
3028

20,8433
7979

¥3,700.8
3,096.0

466.9
466.9

566.4
488875
4T255.0
17.1
24871
2,474

45,2511
84383
853
9.093.1

1,706.9
12,2809
13,997.8
1.000.535
20

$13.59

64,26%
386

82.78%
2095
35.75%
2438

37.30%
2128

$

3

§

$

5
¥

¥

3
§

§
5
$

My,
w54,863.9

230,386.0
5,491.0

9,084.4
2204

39,3805
14988

BEATET
28374

drez
478.2

2,7868
46,823.9
49,5842

76.8

24185
2,560.0

B83,2408
8,870.8
383.2
5,A96.6

46290
15,7855
20,4145
1,001,776
744

$20.28

£4.25%
034

62.70%
28.16
35.75%
16.98

37.30%
$4.81

$

%

3
$
3

Jung
Be8,010.8

25674832
80413

26,2218
616.2

504514
1477

88,3771
2,909.6

4762
476.2

34,222.9
84728
77,6943

8733

3,162.3
38366

201,768.8
3,597.0
018
33052

12,4015
18,0067
30,408.1
1 ,1é7.7| a
720

326,04

64.25%
w820

62.70%
2440
35.75%

778

37.30%
6.78

$

§

3

k3

$

3
5
3

3

5
$
]
&

Altachment 2 fo Partiai Stipulation

TPCC POWER SUPPLY COSTS FOR APRIL 1, 2013 ~ MARCH 31, 2014 (Muliiple Gas Pricas/84 Yesrs of Hydro)
Repriced Using UE125 Setflement Methedalogy « October Update

Rt

74,804.0

406,810.8
9,091,5

40,360.7
845.5

95,9174
34412

135,3117
44806

17550
91.3
408.4
580.6

145,476.8
46,370.2
192,849,1
§307.0
40210
9;328.0

21,4212
TeRE
254
6821

27,0042
18,7455
45,233,7
1,365,603
T4

532.84

64.26%
4254

62.70%
3947

35.75%
24.89

$

]

3

$
3

@t

37.30% -

21.70

PVERAGE
REVISED
August Seplember.
507,197 §39,308.3
A3 4227 3694557
g83te § B7C
41,5785 40,1820
8880 § #30.0
104,472.8 6,028
365747 & 2,8064
140,834,0 114,508
48622 5 889432
1,087.9 8.3
568 B 0.4
4988 & 434.4
5665 § 484.8
- $ -
145,408.5 37,2881
44,8827 40,0514
189,599.5 71,3365
54354 § 14841
28987 § 29687
B384 5 44507
14,850.2 1683,419.0
5422 § 65,6203
4.7 § 1834
276 5 54350
- 3 -
287010 $ 94,7702
16,4524 & 1470068
451633 § 29,4770
1474753 1,342,353
744 720
$30.62 $21.98
64.25% 64.25%
45.46 4270
82,70% 62.70%
42.18 39.62
35.75% 35,75%
32,48 34.60
37.30% 7,90%
2832 3017

3

§

$

]
E]
¥

$
$

$

L L A

Oetobar
551.518.6

395,000.2
a870.1

41,088.4
868.9

55,960.2
256385

117,678.0
3,004.0

481.3
481.3

X}
45,541.0
45,647.8

03

3,504.8
5,305.1

366,324.4
15,088.6
3664
127332

74168
14,5496
21 g66.2
1077.825
T44

32038

S425%
LR

62,70%
8811
35.75%
3648

37.30%
3.7e

November

$
$
3

5

]
§
§

W et

]

$
5

465 798.1

Ae447682
8,833.9

40,054.5
a37.4

0,645.7
2,6413

$14.6043
48130

7382
7382

445
£1,536.6
1,581

18

4,262.3
4,354.1

219,3013
8,148.9
2193
79238

14,089.0
15,353.0
29,4420
1,005,183
720

$28.29

&4.2%%
4285

62.70%
30.68
33.75%
57.36

F7.30%
32,58

§

$

§

3

$

December
6734435

402,1208
5,035.9

40,560.5
B4d.2

79,8824
29401

22,0214
5,145.4

1.7
0.t
7546
759.7

14,887.7
83,680.7
68,5366.5

6714

45788
5,188.2

1418188
5,800.4
1418
56686

18,270.6
12,310.6
30,5812
1,136,650
744

$26.85

64.25%
47.32

62.70%
43.90
35.75%
44,12

37.30%
35.56

¥

$

H

$

ki
¥

$

$
H

Jaruany
756,785.5

355,608,3
Barr2

17,325.8
5614

854827
28221

107 683.8
4628.5

7808
7808

14.181.0
49,9542
54,135.2

&10.4

27106
3321.0

158,045.2
6,169.5
158,0
BU115

14,259.8
12,4861
26,7459
1249088
44

$21.41

54.25%
44.98

52.70%
41.89
7%
39.88

37.30%
4.58

3

$

3

3

$
§

3
¥

8

$

s

Fabrysry
827,276.0

278,975.5
56769

13,2640
4469

52,308.5
EALTR

78,267 1
3,4088

Tid4t
7144

729
44,964 2
450372
3.0

3310.0
33129

339,240.3
12,5974
33949
12,257.5

4,4087
11,4098
15,819.8
1,152.266

872

$1373

£4.28%
4288

62.76%
075
35.75%
328

37.30%
32.52

3

k3

$

$

w

¥

¥
$

$
3

$
$
¥

Maroh
8392019

284,580.0
68021

143528
486.1

48,8054
1,967.6

80,881.7
3.468.5

Fo0.B
60,8

1656.6
46215.5
47,0710

54
2,565.9
25713

380,047.4
11,948.1
380.0
11,568.0

4,518.4 |-

10,5045
15,322.9
1,053.425

T44

$14.47 ¢

$

3

¥

13

5

%

[daho Power/105
Wright/1

Anmual

B8,545,180.%

860,281.0
$1,240.2

340,085.3
77317

7729032
29,084.8

1,282,205.4
47,2178

28523

1488
17,1188
7,267.2

395,088.4
550,568.3
946,658.7

14,779.7
39,756.4
£4,536.1

ONRHATYHO

27552150
87,5402
27553

o4, 7398

14,061,588
a7

£4.26%
37.02

62.76%
34.38
38.76%
30.44

3I7.30%
2855



e &G opEn @
ORDERNO. 18 166

Docket UE 257

Attachment 3
to

Partial Stipulation

January 25, 2013

APPENDIX A
Page 13 of 14



71 Jo +1 95egd

V XIONAddV

5

Swmﬂﬂ'm&wNHJ

b

28
26
o
28
i)
30
31
33
33

EL]
36
7

EL)

L1

4%

Gk

L]

47

&8

50

Attachment 3 to Partial Btipulation

tdaho Power Company

Rate Spread Exhibit for October Update APCU

idaho Power/106
Wright/1

General Rate Case (UE 233): Marginal Cost-of-Service Study and Stipuiated Revenue Spread

Fotes:
1 2013 Cctober Update APCU Revonues = .66/ MWh x 558,340,686 FaW's =
2 $3.56 = $23.13 (2013 October APCL! Rate} A$13,47 {2812 Getober ARCU Rate)

2011 Yest Peciod
] {8} = {Bt =1 62} ] 2] & L] N 2] (M)
TOTAY . GEN SRY GENSRY GEN SRV AREA LG POWER LG POWER IRAGATIEN UKMETERED  MUNKIPAL TRAFFIC
SYSTEM RESIOENTIAL GEN S8y SECONDARY PRIMARY TRANS LIGHTIG PRIMARY TRANS SECONDARY GEH SERVICE AT UGHT CONTRON,
fozsriotioh w [ e {8-P) 251 s l28-py 191} 2a5) [0} (a1) az)
rorsirized sales kivh) 650,158,581 158,042,433 17,842,495 114,766,218 15,099,082 252,509 463,998 179,189,047 74,155,867 46,649,265 12,900 773,108 16,228
Carrent Revanue 439,573,591 §15,355,932 41,559,600 $6,575,915 $788,302 FLEHI97 $112,462 $8,213,0658 55,123,363 $3.454.271 %972 $123,85¢1 31,231
De mand Related Marglned Cost
Seneration - Statt Adj, 411,009,450 44,082,443 $268,008 $1875,178 LI07.883 $35,425 $625 51,790,315 51,433,718 $1,508,400 5158 $2,035 $200
Transmissien - Staff Ad). 612,432,118 44,558,297 430,584 51,880,300 §233,817 455,858 £703 42,014,429 £1569,382 $1,897,15% S337 $1,185 5225
Blstributior §6,945,625 33215120 SasLas 51,315,257 $166,703 50 5738 $798,946 0 $1,234,067 3161 £8,350 Age
Energy Ruluted Marginal Cost
Ganeration 28, 547.004 $8,990.877 SBOZA52 $8,140,232 $649.911 5117,743 31,883 $1.562,010 53,097,424 42,079,568 5570 $34,414 71
‘Transnuission - Staf Adj. 24,144,050 1,297,853 $116,488 $745,184 594545 $17,097 $3,104 $1,142,259 $445,539 $301,881 583 $4,396 $i0s
[Simple-Sutnimed Energy-Related and Dervand-Related Marginal Costs
Generatian Marginz] Costs - Staff Adj, 439,536,454 513,023,020 31,070,495 56815410 3883724 2153458 SEeans 49,457 425 $4,581,142 43,587 968 7 45,418 892
‘Transwission Marginol Costs - Staff AdL $16,576,157 95,891,160 $418,072 52,628,484 5328,162 $56,950 43,307 43,128,717 $2410,021 1,999,035 §260 $6,160 €230
Custolnar Belated Marglisd Cagt £2,805,003 $1,967,.110 4385,570 $A77,450 45,719 $1,540 %a $25,208 62,535 S2AD, 967 038 51882 %874
ITotal Functicnalized Revetive Requirement
{Ganestion - seaff Adl. 25,202,690 $8,288,00 581,357 $6,335,384 $545,831 $97,490 $14,008 36,016,360 $2,515,244 42,283,704 3453 2558 597
Transmmission $4,272366 61,518,387 $107,755 3676,956 384,581 414,678 $981 $805,805 545,150 3515234 457 31588 %85
Jolstribution
Demand-Related 48,930,530 $4,133,817 933,025 51,697,158 4129585 50 £7.378 $1.M7,267 sa $1,683,855 s207 $1z,022 §114
Customer-Related
Allorated $2,859472 £2,004,668 $I02931 §180.787 $6.8487 1437 40 515,493 62,383 $2s15%2 4232 $1,9728 4890
Direct Assignment 419,424 5188447 534,338 $12,37% 369 14 578,778 583 314 $21,953 842 183,200 483
KtotatiStafi-Adjustad Allocation $71,664,482 $48,334428 41,449,025 £6,907,669 4767013 4123,598 $191,145 £7.855,094 $3,463,601 $4,762,425 31,011 #1211,330 41,759
Revenva Doficioncy - Staff Adj, Allseution $4,610,890 478,497 15105,975) {573,2485) {$31,089] {$41,298) ($31.317) 1$347,971) $341,20% $1,308,154 S349 $2,541) 5528
4 incranss Required by Staff Adj, Alloc. Agpvoach 4,58% 5.07% -7.05% -105% 150 2EF1% ~10.06% -4,24% 10.92% 37.87% £02% -L.05% 22.91%|
S Jocresse Recornmended par Stipulation 41,810,850 §a€2,343 4197,537 30 £232,545 5212777 4235,318 43,507
° [ £ g ol 5 i Lo 2 2
% ictease Ruenssiensind por Stipn bition el eI A Hhe 2 % A & gg{@%gﬁ;{g 25
|Averaze Rate Given SSputation ($/kWh} 0.0841 C.0816 LOB2E 0,0544 00867 w087 0.0450 QT 6.1627 0,0305
Sinal Ravanue Alfogation £41 624,481 416,218,280 £1,603,553 7,175,032 $820,706 $150,937 $110 442 48,445,610 $3,336,170 43,689,589 $1.016 S4d7,558 $1,315
Spread Floors and Ceilings:
Ha Intrease for thoss warranting a deczease grester than 5%
2.33% Increase for those varrenting & decrease jess than 8%
#o fncrease gre_atlerthan one-aind-ons-ha i times the average intredse '
2012 Cctober Update APCU ( UE 242): Beseling Revenue Requirement Spread and Rates Development Employing the UE 233 Teast Perfod Figures
2012 Qrtober Update APCU Cost of Service (UE 247} $1,508,993 $427,730 §35,1486 $273,954 $28,138 $5,025 ° 372z $310,684 $150,228 $127,708 524 $1,153 %39
2013 October Update APCY: Baseline Revenue Requirement Spread and Rates Development #mplaying the UE 233 Test Perlod Flguras
2013 Oetober Update APCU Cost of Service [Allocator — Uine 14) 42,403527 5792478 65,142 414,488 453,134 $3,321 §1,330 §575,200 §278,772 218,338 544 52,157 $56]
% lncrease Required Dua to APCY {Proposed) {tins 43/(Line 38) 5.78% 4,88% 4.06% 5.78% 536% 6.01% 1.19% 6.21% 836% 5.92% 4.36% 155% 4,27%]
Proposed Combined Rovenus Spread {Line 36+ Ene 42 + Line 43} 345,393,000 $17,437,9%8 51,703,813 57,811,574 5901052 $159,342 514,523 $9,330,904  §3,765,730 $4,075,620 $1,084 5138678 $1,401
Loss-Adjusted 2011 Nosmatized Sales (§&/h] 550,158,581 I9BRALA1S 17842895 114,356,218 15,099,088 2,832,509 483,936 179,189,047 74,155,867 46,649,265 12,900 778,298 16,328
2013 October ¥pdate APCU Incremental Rate given 2011 Test Perlod Sales
(Mills pec kwh) | _{3005%{line 43/tire 251 3,706 3985 3,651 3528 345% 2.291 2.767 3210 3.759 4.680 3432 2772 3.426
APCU Incramental Rate for 2013 Oeiober Updste {fgills per IiWh}
1ine 27 (columys e /i 421 3.660  4.197 3.513 3.581 3.468 3.336 2.786 3.226  3.44% 3.835 3432 2785 3433
LossAdhicted 2013-2012 Normalized Sules tkwh) 558,340,684 188,841,889 18,540,455 115757,333 35045876 2,793,835 480,598 178,282,511 80,849,255 56,935,611 12,900 780,105 16,345
Projectad October Update APCU 2013-7014 Revehuas {Line 42 * Lre 49) $2,400,527 $702,478 565,142 5414438 52,198 59,373 51339 $578,200 578,772 S218,535 544 52,157 $55.
—i — e —— =

$ 2,409,527 (Line 3z, Calumn A)

‘ON JHAHO




(S5 ]

© oo ~ O ;A

10
1
12
13
14
156
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

ORDERNO. 1% 1846

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 257
in the Matter of:
PARTIAL STIPULATION

ldaho Power Company’s 2013 Annual |
Power Cost Update

This Partial Stipulation resclves all issues among the parties to this Partial Stipulation
related to Idaho Power Company’s (“ldahc Power” or “Company”) March Forecast component
of the 20‘13 Annual Power Cost Update (*APCU”) filed pursuant to Order No. 08-238." The
APCU updates the Company’s net power supply expense and results in new rates, to be
effective Jure 1, 2013.

| PARTIES

1.  The parties to this Partial Stipulation are Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (“Staff"), the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon ("“CUB") and Idaho Power (together, the
“Stipulating Parties”). |

BACKGROUND

2. Pursuant to Order No. 08-238, ldaho Power annually updates its net power
supply expense included in rates through an automatic adjustment clause, the APCU. The
APCU is comprised of two components—an "October Update” and a *March Forecast.” The
October Update contains the Company’s forecasted net power supply expense reflected on a
normalized unit basis for an April through March test pericd. The March Forecast contains the
Company's net power supply expense based upon updated actual forecasted conditions.

Pursuant to Order No. 10-191% the Company allocates the APCU revenue requirement to

' Re Idaho Power Company’s Application for Authority to Implement a Power Cost Adjustment
Mschanism, Docket UE 188, Order No. 08-238 (Apr. 28, 2008).

2 Re Idaho Power Company’s 2010 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 214, Order No. 10-191
{May 24, 2010). _

- PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 9



0 W~ g A W N -

RN RN NONON e o A A A wA s A Ao
g A W N -, O O ;N o bW N . O

26

)

ORDER NO. f'dz% /ﬂ {»\ @

individual customer classes on the basis of the total generation-related revenue requirement
approved in the Company’s last general rate case, instead of the previous equal cents per
kwh approved in Order No. 08-238. Order No. 10-191 also directs the Company to adjust its
base rates fo reflect changes in revenue requirement related to the October Update, while the
rates resulting from the March Forecast are listed on Schedule 55. The rates associated with
the October Update and the March Forecast become effective on June 1 of each year.

3. On QOctober 24, 2012, Idaho Power filed testimony and exhibits for the 2013
APCU (“2013 October Update”).”

4.  On October 31, 2012, CUB filed its Notice of Intervention. On November 18,
2012, Administrative Law Judge (*ALJ") Lisa Hardie held a prehearing conference at which
the parties to Docket UE 257 agreed upon a procedural schedule that would aliow the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon {*Commission”} o issue an order on {daho Power’s 2013 APCU
prior to June 1, 2013.%

5. Staff and CUB served discovery on ldaho Power and conducted a thorough
investigation of the 2013 October Update. Thereafter, the Stipulating Parties participated in
two settlement conference and ultimately agreed to a seftlement. On January 25, 2013, the
Stipulating Parties filed a Partial 'Stipulaiion that resolved all issues related to the 2013
October Update (hereinafter, the "October Updale Stipulation”). The October Update
Stipulation included a cost per unit of $23.13 per MWh.

8. Pursuant tc the procedural schedule adopted by ALJ Hardie on November 18,
2012, and the terms of the October Update Stipulation, on March 22, 2013, Idaho Power filed
its March Forecast. The March Forecast consisted of diref:t testimony describing the

Company's estimate of the expected net power supply expense for the upcoming water

3 See Idaho Power/100-107.

* Re Idaho Power Company’s 2013 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 257, Prehearing
Conference Memorandum at 1 (Nov. 18, 2012).

;Page 2 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 9



o W N e ;b W N =

| 1% T s TN S U . G S . G . S G —-
- O O o ~N O ¢ A L0 N 2 O

ORDERNO. 4% 166

year—April 2013 through March 2014.° Order No. 08-238 calls for the March Forecast to

update the following variables: fuel prices, transportation costs, wheeling expenses, planned

and forced outages, heat rates, forecast of normalized sales and loads updated for significant

changes since the October Update, forecast hydro generation, wholesale power purchase and
sale coniracts, forward price curve, Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (*PURPA"
expenses, and the Oregon siate allocation factor.® In this year's filing, however, the only
varighles that had changed since the October Update were (1) fue! prices; (2) the forecast of
hydro conditions from the Northwest River Forecast Center (*NRFC"); {3) known power
purchases and surplus sales resulting from the Company's Risk Management Policy; (4) the
forward price curve in accordance with Order No. 08-238; and (5) PURPA confract expenses.?

7. The fuel prices were updated to reflect changes in forecast natural gas and coal
costs® The hydro update, based upon updated streamflow forecasts and reservoir levels
from the NFRC, reflected the fact that this year's forecasts are significantly lower than last
years.’ The decreased hydro forecast resulted in higher variable power supply expenses
because less hydro generation results in increased market purchases and decreased off-
system sales.’® The 2013 March Forecast also included reduced PURPA expenses, which
were the result of the Company removing five PURPA contracts from the model. These five
contracts are not expected to resuit' in actual generation during the test period and have either

been terminated by ldaho Power or by agreement of the contracting parties.”

[ S S TR &
AWM

el
(871

26

i Page 3

® daho Powet/200-205.

® Idaho Power/200, Wright/2.

7 \daho Power/200, Wright/2-3.
® Idaho Power/200, Wright/3-5.
¥ [daho Power/200, Wright/5-6.
% |daho Power/200, Wright/.
" |daho Power/200, Wright/7.

- PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 9



¢ o -~ [o)] <1 B LA -

e T % S S S e e - N e N e e §
[ 3 T O R I T« IR (o SN » » BN I o » I & : S S o B N e A |

26

orpErno. 15 1686

8. The Company calculated a cost per unit for the 2013 March Forecast of $25.49

per MWh, which is $4.66 per MWh more than last year's cost per unit of $20.83 per MWh.™

This equates to a system-wide net power supply expense of $368 445,038 T T

9. Combining the price per unit from the October Update Stipulation and 2013
March Forecast resulted in a cost per unit of $25.37 per MWh." The overall proposed revenue
impact of the combined rate is an increase of approximately 6.03 percent, or $2.9 million.™

10. The 2013 March Forecast also included the Company’s proposed rate spread
used to spread the revenue requirement to the various customer classes. The Company’s
proposed allocation conformed to the methodology approved by the Commission in Order No.
10-191."°

11.  On March 22, 2013, the Company also filed Tariff Advice No. 13-07, which
included the revised tariff sheets for the 2013 October Update and March Forecast. The rate
effective date on the revised tariff sheets is June 1, 2013.

12, A seitlement conference was held on April 1, 2013, During that séttlemeﬂt
conference the Stipulating Parties agreed to resolve all the issues in this case, subject to Staff's
and CUB's review of additional discavery responses from |daho Power. Thereafter Staff moved
to suspend the schedule and ALJ Patrick Power granted Staff's motion."”

13. This Partial Stipulation, presentad on behalf of all parties to the docket, resolves
all issues in the docket related fo the 2013 March Forecast. Together with the October Update

Stipulation this Partial Stipulation resolves all the issues in this docket.

* 1daho Power/200, Wright/3-9.

¥ Idaho Power/203.

" |daho Power/203.

'® 1daho Power/200, Wright/11.

'S [daho Power/200, Wright/s-10; Order No. 10-191.

Y Re fdaho Power Company’s 2012 Annual Power Cost Update, Docket UE 257, Ruling (Apri 2, 2013).

; Page 4 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 4 of 9



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

orRDERNO. 15 1686

AGREEMENT

14. The Stipulating Parties agree that the calculation of the agreed upoen cost per unit

Yate in the March Forecast and the combined rate is correct and in conformance with the |

methodology adopted by the Commission in Order No. 08-238 and the Stipulating Parties agree
that the rates resulting from the agreed upon cost per unit are fair, just, and reasonable.

15.  The Stipulating Parties agree that the Company's allocation methodology
conforms to that adopted by the Commission in Order No, 10-191. |

16. B The Stipulating Parties agree that rates agreed to by the terms of this Stipulation
should be made effective on June 1, 2013.

17.  For purposes of this Partial Stipulaﬁon, the Stipulating Parties agree that the
existing and past practice of repricing [daho’s levelized PURPA contracts to reflect Oregon's
non-levelized requirements is reasonable.

18.  The Stipulating Parties agree to submit this Partial Stipulation to the Commission
and request that the Commission approve the Partial Stipulation as presented. The Stipulating
Parties agree that the adjustments and the rates resulting from the Partial Stipulation are fair,
just, and reasonable,

| 19. This Partial Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as
evidence pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Stipulating Pariies agree to support this
Partial Stipulation throughout this proceeding and any appeal, {if necessary) provide witnesses
to sponsor this Partial Stipulation at the hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an
order adopting the settlements contained herein.

20. If this Partial Stipulation is challenged, the Stipulating Parties agree that they will
continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Partial Stipulation. The
Stipulating Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising issues that

are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Partial Stipulation.

;Page5 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: Uk 257

APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 9




-

w ¢ o~ O U1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

ORDERNO. 13 1588

21. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Partial Stipulation as an integrated
document. if the Commission rejects all or any material part of this Partial Stipulation, or adds

any material condition to any final order that is not consistent with this Partial Stipulation, each

'Stipulating Party reserves its right, pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(9), to present evidence and

argument on the record in support of the Partial Stipulation or fo withdraw from the Partial
Stipulation. Stipulating Parties shall be entitled to seek rehearing or reconsideration pursuant to
OAR 860-001-0720 in any manner that is consistent with th.e agreement embodied in this Partial
Stiputation.

22. By entering into this Partial Stipulation, no Stipulating Party shall be deemed to
have approved, admittad, or consented tc the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed
by any other Stipulating Party in arriving at the terms of this Partial Stipulation, other than those
specifically identified in the body of this Partial Stipulation. No Stipulating Parly shall be
deemed to have agreed that any provision of this Partial Stipulation is appropriate for reselving
issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this Partial Stipulation.

23.  This Partial Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
counterpart shall constitute an original document.

This Partial Siipulation is entered intc by each Stipulating Party on the date eniered below

such Stipulating Party’s signature.

;Page 6 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 9



ORDER NO. 12 188

| ~ <
1 STAFF

Date:_ f/;/ /f//// ;

IDAHO POWER ' CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

;oA W N

By: _ _ 7 By:

Date; : . Date:

O o N ®

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
- 26

;Page 7 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 9



N
i
Sp

(, v

ORDER NO. !

e

STAFF

Date:

. IDAHO POWER CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

© By: /%/ By:

Date: 4 5//%)//3 Date:

© M o~ ®» ;A W N

o T - TR G TN G TR N TN N TP VOO GO WO OGO A S T (o
(%) NN N L D N D & (o D o » B U + > Y & ; B - N 7% B .S I -

26
:Page 7 - PARTIAL STIPULATION: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 8 of 9



ORDER NO. («” e (ﬂ

1 STAFF

'By:

Date:

5 IDAHO POWER  CITIZENS’ UTII.:LI"Y BOARD CF OREGCN

6 ):t:_/;z‘f‘fﬂf i / 7/—\—.——
By: By: ¢ s / —
Date: ‘ Date: { s — ¢ ® \B

10

11

12

13

14

15

18

17 |
18 o o ' e
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

:Page 7 - PARTIAL STIPULATICN: UE 257

APPENDIX B
Page 9 of 9



